

No. 06-1221

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SPRINT/UNITED MANAGEMENT CO.,
Petitioner,

v.

ELLEN MENDELSON,
Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

REPLY BRIEF

CHRIS R. PACE
SPRINT/NEXTEL CORPORATION
6450 Sprint Parkway
Overland Park, KS 66251
(913) 315-9786

JOHN J. YATES
MARK G. ARNOLD
CHRISTINE F. MILLER
JAMES F. MONAFO
HUSCH & EPPENBERGER, LLC
190 Carondelet Plaza
Suite 600
St. Louis, MO 63105-3441
(314) 480-1500

Attorneys for Petitioner

PAUL W. CANE, JR.
Counsel of Record
KATHERINE C. HUIBONHOA
HEATHER N. MITCHELL
PAUL, HASTINGS, JANOFSKY
& WALKER LLP
55 Second Street
Twenty-Fourth Floor
San Francisco, CA 94105-3441
(415) 856-7000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Statement Pursuant to Rule 29.6	i
Table of Contents	ii
Table of Cited Authorities	iv
I. The Disputed Witnesses' Testimony Was Irrelevant	1
A. Mendelsohn Overlooks Both The <i>Burden Of Proof</i> , And The <i>Offer Of Proof</i>	1
1. Mendelsohn overlooks the burden of proof.	1
2. Mendelsohn overlooks the deficiencies in her offer of proof.	2
3. None of the circumstances in which other-supervisor evidence is admissible exist here.	8
B. Mendelsohn's Cited Authorities Reinforce Rather Than Undermine The Principle That Nexus To A Decisionmaker Must Be Shown.	10
C. There Was No Proof Of A Pattern Of Discrimination.	12

Contents

	<i>Page</i>
D. The Evidence Was Not Relevant As “Background” Or To Show A Discriminatory “Culture” Or “Atmosphere.”	16
1. Allegations of a discriminatory “culture” or “atmosphere” must have the requisite foundation. ..	16
2. Evidence lacking the proper nexus to the plaintiff is improper character evidence.	19
II. Alternatively, The Evidence Was Inadmissible Under Rule 403	22
A. “Me, Too” Evidence Produces Trials-Within-A-Trial, Unduly Consuming Trial Time.	22
B. “Me, Too” Evidence Risks Jury Confusion.	23
C. “Me, Too” Evidence Causes Unfair Prejudice.	25
III. No Remand Is Necessary	27
Conclusion	31

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Lightolier Inc.</i> , 50 F.3d 1204 (3d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Bailey v. Northern Trust Co.</i> , 196 F.R.D. 513 (N.D. Ill. 2000)	25
<i>Becker v. ARCO Chemical Co.</i> , 207 F.3d 176 (3d Cir. 2000)	21
<i>Bhaya v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 922 F.2d 184 (3d Cir. 1990)	24
<i>California Gas Producers Ass'n v. Federal Power Commission</i> , 383 F.2d 645 (9th Cir. 1967)	3
<i>Coleman v. Quaker Oats Co.</i> , 232 F.3d 1271 (9th Cir. 2000)	25
<i>Cooper v. Federal Reserve Bank of Richmond</i> , 467 U.S. 867 (1984)	14, 17
<i>Ercegovich v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 154 F.3d 344 (6th Cir. 1998)	18
<i>Fortier v. Dona Anna Plaza Partners</i> , 747 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1984)	30

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Furnco Construction Co. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	14
<i>General Telephone Co. v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982)	16
<i>Grayson v. K-Mart Corp.</i> , 849 F. Supp. 785 (N.D. Ga. 1994)	25
<i>Haskell v. Kaman Corp.</i> , 743 F.2d 113 (2d Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Holmes v. South Carolina</i> , 547 U.S. 319 (2006)	24
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988)	20, 24
<i>Hunter v. Allis-Chalmers Corp.</i> , 797 F.2d 1417 (7th Cir. 1986)	12
<i>Kline v. City of Kansas City</i> , 175 F.3d 660 (8th Cir. 1999)	21
<i>Koon v. United States</i> , 518 U.S. 81 (1996)	29
<i>Kuhn v. Ball State University</i> , 78 F.3d 330 (7th Cir. 1996)	17

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	13, 14
<i>McInnis v. Fairfield Communities, Inc.</i> , 458 F.3d 1129 (10th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003)	10
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 515 U.S. 70 (1995)	17, 18
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	24
<i>Palasota v. Haggard Clothing Co.</i> , 342 F.3d 569 (5th Cir. 2003)	11
<i>Polack v. Commissioner</i> , 366 F.3d 608 (8th Cir. 2004)	2
<i>Polys v. Trans-Colorado Airlines, Inc.</i> , 941 F.2d 1404 (10th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>Riordan v. Kempiners</i> , 831 F.2d 690 (7th Cir. 1987)	11, 12
<i>Ryder v. Westinghouse Electric Corp.</i> , 128 F.3d 128 (3d Cir. 1997)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Schrand v. Federal Pacific Electric Co.</i> , 851 F.2d 152 (6th Cir. 1988)	26
<i>St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993)	14
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	12, 13, 17
<i>United States v. Graham</i> , 83 F.3d 1466 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	29
<i>United States v. Hollister</i> , 746 F.2d 420 (8th Cir. 1984)	22
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 153 F.3d 1166 (10th Cir. 1998)	28
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642 (1989), <i>superseded by statute on other grounds</i> , Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166, S. 1745, 105 Stat. 1071 (1991)	4
<i>Wynn v. NBC</i> , 234 F. Supp. 2d 1067 (C.D. Cal. 2002)	25

Cited Authorities

Page

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 61	30
Federal Rule of Evidence 103(a)	2, 30
Federal Rule of Evidence 104(b)	1
Federal Rule of Evidence 401	30
Federal Rule of Evidence 403	22, 26, 30

OTHER PUBLICATIONS

1 BARBARA LINDEMANN & PAUL GROSSMAN, EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION LAW 686 (4th ed. 2007)	15
21 CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & KENNETH W. GRAHAM, JR., FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE: EVIDENCE 2d § 5040 (2d ed. 2005)	2
